

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In re

**DAVID ESCO WELCH,**

On Habeas Corpus.

**CAPITAL CASE**  
S107782

**SUPREME COURT  
FILED**

**APR 11 2003**

**Frederick K. Chirich Clark**

**DEPUTY**

Alameda County Superior Court No. 90396  
The Honorable Stanley Golde, Judge

**INFORMAL RESPONSE TO PETITION  
FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS**

**BILL LOCKYER**  
Attorney General of the State of California

**ROBERT R. ANDERSON**  
Chief Assistant Attorney General

**GERALD A. ENGLER**  
Senior Assistant Attorney General

**BRUCE ORTEGA**  
Deputy Attorney General

**CATHERINE A. RIVLIN**  
Supervising Deputy Attorney General  
State Bar No. 115210

455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000  
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004  
Telephone: (415) 703-5977  
Fax: (415) 703-1234

Attorneys for Respondent

**DEATH PENALTY**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION  | 1           |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE   | 3           |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS  | 8           |
| Petitioner's Earlier Assaults On The Mabrey Family  | 9           |
| Petitioner Threatens To Kill All The Mabreys, Then Does So  | 11          |
| The "Other Moochie" Defense   | 17          |
| The Penalty Phase Evidence  | 20          |
| PETITIONER'S CONTENTIONS  | 25          |
| RESPONDENT'S ARGUMENT   | 31          |
| ARGUMENT  | 35          |
| <b>I. GENERAL RULES GOVERNING EVALUATION OF A PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS IN THE CALIFORNIA STATE COURTS</b> | 35          |
| <b>II. PETITIONER'S REQUESTS FOR DISCOVERY AND AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING SHOULD BE DENIED</b>                          | 37          |
| <b>III. PROCEDURAL BARS ARE CRITICAL TO THE DETERMINATION OF THIS PETITION</b>                                      | 39          |
| A. Claims That Were Raised On Appeal  | 40          |

## TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

|  | Page      |
|--|-----------|
| B. Claims That Could Have Been Raised On Appeal  | 41        |
| C. The Petition, Its Issues, And Subissues, Are Presumptively Untimely, Substantially Delayed Without Justification, And Not Subject To Any Of The Relevant Exceptions           | 42        |
| 1. The Burden Is On Petitioner To Show Lack Of Substantial Delay   | 43        |
| 2. Good Cause For A Substantial Delay Must Cover Every Period Of Delay   | 44        |
| 3. Exceptions Are Narrowly Defined And Must Be Shown On A Claim By Claim Basis   | 46        |
| <b>IV. PETITIONER'S CLAIM OF <i>BRADY</i> ERROR AND PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT IS PROCEDURALLY BARRED AND FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF COULD BE BASED</b>              | <b>56</b> |
| A. The Claim Of <i>Brady</i> Error Or Prosecutorial Misconduct Is Procedurally Barred By Substantial Delay And The Final Subclaim Could Have Been, But Was Not, Raised On Appeal | 57        |
| 1. The Claim Of Subornation Of Perjury Has Been Substantially, Unjustifiably And Unreasonably Delayed  | 58        |
| 2. No Exception Exists To Excuse The Substantial, Unreasonable, And Unjustified Delay In Bringing This Claim   | 59        |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)**

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| 3. The Claim That Witnesses Must Have Been Coached On Their Use Of Mental Health Language Could Have Been, But Was Not, Raised On Appeal <sup>59</sup>                    |             |
| B. The Mabrey Testimony Was Powerful, But The Central Witness To The Murders Was Leslie Morgan  | 60          |
| C. Petitioner Can Establish Neither Materiality, Nor An Act of Substantial Misconduct, Nor Prejudice  | 64          |
| <b>V. THE CLAIMS OF JUDICIAL ERROR WERE ACTUALLY DECIDED ON APPEAL AND FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE BASED</b>   | <b>69</b>   |
| <b>VI. THE CLAIM OF MISTREATMENT AT THE COUNTY JAIL IS PROCEDURALLY BARRED AND FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF MAY BE BASED</b>                                  | <b>72</b>   |
| <b>VII. THE CLAIMS OF JUROR MISCONDUCT ARE PROCEDURALLY BARRED AND FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF COULD BE BASED</b>   | <b>76</b>   |
| <b>VIII. THE CLAIM THAT THE COURTROOM ATMOSPHERE DEPRIVED PETITIONER OF A FAIR TRIAL IS PROCEDURALLY BARRED AND FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF MAY BE BASED</b> | <b>79</b>   |
| <b>IX. THE CLAIMS OF GOVERNMENT MISCONDUCT ARE PROCEDURALLY BARRED AND FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF MAY BE BASED</b>   | <b>81</b>   |

## TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| A. Responsibility For The Failure To Obtain A Quantitative Blood Analysis Was Thoroughly Assessed At Trial And Raised And Resolved On Appeal.  | 82   |
| B. The General Prosecutorial Misconduct Claims Were Raised And Rejected On Appeal, Or Could Have Been, And Otherwise Fail To State A Claim For Relief  | 88   |
| 1. The Prosecutor's Invocation of God's authority and consequences for failure to impose death penalty   | 89   |
| 2. The Prosecutor's Interactions With Petitioner And Descriptions Of Him During Argument Are All Presented On The Record And Were Available For Presentation On Appeal   | 90   |
| 3. The Prosecutor Did Not Introduce Extrinsic Material Into The Closing Argument   | 92   |
| 4. The Prosecutor's Comments To The Jury To Advise The Court, Serve As The Conscience Of The Community, And Protect The Community Were Addressed On Appeal   | 93   |
| 5. The Prosecutor's Acknowledgment To A Reporter Of The Guilty Verdict And Denial Of A Claim Of Jury Tampering, Never Repeated After It Was Brought To The Court's Attention By Petitioner, Could Have Been Addressed On Appeal Or In A Timely Petition, And Did Not, In Any Event, Prejudice Petitioner | 94   |
| 6. The Reference To Ramon Salcido Was Addressed On Appeal And Fails To State A Claim For Relief  | 95   |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)**

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| 7. Petitioner's <i>Batson</i> Claim Was Already Considered And Rejected On Appeal  | 96          |
| 8. The Claim Of Suppression Of Material Evidence At The Guilt Phase Does Not Support A Claim Of Relief From The Penalty Either                               | 97          |
| 9. The Misconduct Allegations Are Barred And Fail To State A Colorable Claim For Relief Whether Considered Singly Or Collectively                            | 98          |
| <b>X. THE INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL CLAIMS ARE PROCEDURALLY BARRED AND FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM FOR RELIEF</b>  | <b>100</b>  |
| A. Any Failure To Further Investigate Social History, Witness Impeachment Evidence, Conditions Of Confinement, And Mental Health Evidence Was Nonprejudicial | 100         |
| B. Counsel's Alleged Failures To Bring Motions Or Voice Objections Did Not Prejudice Petitioner  | 103         |
| C. Counsel's Strategic Decisions Were Reasonable   | 106         |
| <b>XI. PETITIONER'S JUDICIAL BIAS, MISCONDUCT AND ERROR CLAIMS ARE WAIVED, PROCEDURALLY BARRED AND OTHERWISE WITHOUT MERIT</b>                               | <b>107</b>  |
| A. The Judicial Bias, Misconduct, And Error Claims Are Waived  | 109         |
| B. The Judicial Bias, Misconduct, Or Error Claims Are  |             |

## TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| Procedurally Barred And Fail To Support A Claim For Relief  | 109         |
| <b>XII. NEITHER THE CLAIM OF INSUFFICIENCY OF THE EVIDENCE NOR THE CLAIMS OF INSTRUCTIONAL ERROR ARE COGNIZABLE ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS</b>   | <b>127</b>  |
| A. Petitioner's Sentence Is Not Disproportionate To His Offenses  | 135         |
| B. California's Death Penalty Statutes Perform The Narrowing Function   | 137         |
| C. International Law Does Not Prohibit A Sentence Of Death Rendered In Accordance With State And Federal Constitutional And Statutory Requirements  | 138         |
| D. Prosecutorial Discretion In Charging, Within The Special Circumstance Framework, Does Not Render The Death Penalty Law Unconstitutional  | 139         |
| E. Neither Due Process Nor The Right To Meaningful Review Necessitate Written Findings Regarding The Factors In Aggravation   | 139         |
| F. Petitioner Has No Right To A Speedy Appeal That Fails To Take Into Account "The Unique Demands Of Appellate Representation In Capital Cases," Nor Has He Been Deprived Of Meaningful Appellate Review, Due Process, Counsel, Or The Right To Be Free Of Cruel And Unusual Punishment By Virtue Of The Appellate Timetable. | 140         |

## TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| G. The Method Of Execution Is Neither Cruel Nor Unusual   | 141  |
| H. Petitioner's Claim That He Falls Within The Category Of Condemned Inmates Whose Execution Would Violate The Recently Recognized Eighth Amendment Proscription Against Executing The Mentally Retarded Is Unsupported | 142  |
| I. Whether Considered Individually Or Cumulatively, Petitioner's Claims Do Not Require Reversal   | 143  |
| CONCLUSION  | 145  |



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | Page       |
|---|------------|
| <b>Cases</b>  |            |
| <i>Arizona v. Youngblood</i><br>(1988) 488 U.S. 51                  | 84, 86, 87 |
| <i>Atkins v. Virginia</i><br>(2002) 536 U.S. 304                    | 142, 143   |
| <i>Batson v. Kentucky</i><br>(1986) 476 U.S. 79                     | 97         |
| <i>Beck v. Alabama</i><br>(1980) 447 U.S. 625                       | 131        |
| <i>Bell v. Wolfish</i><br>(1979) 441 U.S. 520                       | 73         |
| <i>Blum v. Republic Bank</i><br>(1999) 73 Cal.App.4th 245           | 124        |
| <i>Brady v. Maryland</i><br>(1963) 373 U.S. 83                      | 56, 83     |
| <i>Burger v. Kemp</i><br>(1987) 483 U.S. 776                        | 101        |
| <i>California v. Trombetta</i><br>(1984) 467 U.S. 479               | 83, 87     |
| <i>Chapman v. California</i><br>(1968) 386 U.S. 18                  | 90         |
| <i>City of Los Angeles v. Superior Court</i><br>(2002) 29 Cal.4th 1 | 83         |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| <i>Coleman v. Thompson</i><br>(1991) 501 U.S. 722                  | 134  |
| <i>Covarrubias v. Superior Court</i><br>(1998) 60 Cal.App.4th 1168 | 125  |
| <i>Darden v. Wainright</i><br>(1985) 477 U.S. 168                  | 67   |
| <i>Donnelly v. DeChristoforo</i><br>(1974) 416 U.S. 637            | 67   |
| <i>Enmund v. Florida</i><br>(1982) 458 U.S. 782                    | 142  |
| <i>Estelle v. McGuire</i><br>(1991) 502 U.S. 62                    | 128  |
| <i>Ex parte Wright</i><br>(1897) 119 Cal. 401                      | 125  |
| <i>Faretta v. California</i><br>(1975) 422 U.S. 806                | 6    |
| <i>Furman v. Georgia</i><br>(1972) 408 U.S. 238                    | 126  |
| <i>Godinez v. Moran</i><br>(1993) 509 U.S. 389                     | 50   |
| <i>Harris v. Reed</i><br>(1989) 489 U.S. 255                       | 41   |
| <i>Holbrook v. Flynn</i><br>(1986) 475 U.S. 560                    | 80   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

|   | Page                          |
|---|-------------------------------|
| <i>In re Adams</i><br>(1975) 14 Cal.3d 629          | 127                           |
| <i>In re Andrews</i><br>(2002) 28 Cal.4th 1234      | 101                           |
| <i>In re Angel W.</i><br>(2001) 93 Cal.App.4th 1074 | 71                            |
| <i>In re Avena</i><br>(1996) 12 Cal.4th 694         | 35, 37, 39                    |
| <i>In re Carpenter</i><br>(1995) 9 Cal.4th 634      | 76                            |
| <i>In re Clark</i><br>(1993) 5 Cal.4th 750          | 35, 42-45, 60, 89, 93, 96, 97 |
| <i>In re Coon</i><br>(1941) 44 Cal.App.2d 531       | 125                           |
| <i>In re Dixon</i><br>(1953) 41 Cal.2d 756          | 39-41, 72, 89, 93, 96, 97     |
| <i>In re Gallego</i><br>(1998) 18 Cal.4th 825       | 43, 45, 46                    |
| <i>In re Harris</i><br>(1993) 5 Cal.4th 813         | 39, 40, 44, 83                |
| <i>In re Hitchings</i><br>(1993) 6 Cal.4th 97       | 76                            |
| <i>In re Jackson</i><br>(1992) 3 Cal.4th 578        | 57                            |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

|   | Page  |
|---|---|
| <i>In re Lindley</i><br>(1947) 29 Cal.2 709       | 127   |
| <i>In re Robbins</i><br>(1998) 18 Cal.4th 770     | 35, 41, 43, 45-47, 82, 89, 93, 95, 96, 100, 133 |
| <i>In re Sanders</i><br>(1999) 21 Cal.4th 697     | 45, 53, 134                                     |
| <i>In re Scott</i><br>(2003) 29 Cal.4th 783       | 101   |
| <i>In re Spears</i><br>(1984) 157 Cal.App.3d 1203 | 46  |
| <i>In re Stankewitz</i><br>(1985) 40 Cal.3d 391   | 42  |
| <i>In re Swain</i><br>(1949) 34 Cal.2d 300        | 42  |
| <i>In re Terry</i><br>(1971) 4 Cal.3d 911         | 39  |
| <i>In re Visciotti</i><br>(1996) 14 Cal.4th 325   | 35, 96  |
| <i>In re Walker</i><br>(1974) 10 Cal.3d 764       | 39, 60, 72                                      |
| <i>In re Waltreus</i><br>(1965) 62 Cal.2d 218     | 39, 40, 89, 93, 96                              |
| <i>Jones v. Barnes</i><br>(1983) 463 U.S. 745     | 133   |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Kyles v. Whitley</i><br>(1995) 514 U.S. 419<br>131 L.Ed.2d 490    | 56, 83      |
| <i>Liteky v. United States</i><br>(1994) 510 U.S. 540                | 108         |
| <i>Murray v. Giarratano</i><br>(1989) 492 U.S. 1                     | 134         |
| <i>Mu'Min v. Virginia</i><br>(1991) 500 U.S. ____<br>114 L.Ed.2d 495 | 106         |
| <i>Napue v. Illinois</i><br>(1959) 360 U.S. 264                      | 56          |
| <i>People v Frye</i><br>(1988) 18 Cal.4th 894                        | 128         |
| <i>People v. Adams</i><br>(1993) 19 Cal.App.4th 412                  | 67          |
| <i>People v. Alcala</i><br>(1992) 4 Cal.4th 742                      | 111         |
| <i>People v. Arias</i><br>(1996) 13 Cal.4th 92                       | 131         |
| <i>People v. Arias</i><br>(1996) 13 Cal.4th 92                       | 139         |
| <i>People v. Barnett</i><br>(1998) 17 Cal.4th 1044                   | 105, 138    |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>People v. Berryman</i><br>(1993) 6 Cal.4th 1048      | 141         |
| <i>People v. Bolden</i><br>(2002) 29 Cal.4th 515        | 144         |
| <i>People v. Box</i><br>(2000) 23 Cal.4th 1153          | 129         |
| <i>People v. Boyette</i><br>(2002) 29 Cal.4th 381       | 108, 138    |
| <i>People v. Bradford</i><br>(1997) 15 Cal.4th 1229     | 115         |
| <i>People v. Breaux</i><br>(1991) 1 Cal.4th 281         | 128         |
| <i>People v. Brown</i><br>(1988) 46 Cal.3d 432          | 90          |
| <i>People v. Burgener</i><br>(2003) 29 Cal.4th 833      | 138         |
| <i>People v. Carlisle</i><br>(2001) 86 Cal.App.4th 1382 | 71          |
| <i>People v. Clark</i><br>(1992) 3 Cal.4th 41           | 107         |
| <i>People v. Crowe</i><br>(1973) 8 Cal.3d 815           | 125         |
| <i>People v. Duvall</i><br>(1995) 9 Cal.4th 464         | 35, 36, 42  |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

|  | Page          |
|--|---------------|
| <i>People v. Dyer</i><br>(1988) 45 Cal.3d 26             | 114           |
| <i>People v. Espinoza</i><br>(1992) 3 Cal.4th 802        | 56            |
| <i>People v. Fudge</i><br>(1994) 7 Cal.4th 1075          | 109           |
| <i>People v. Gonzalez</i><br>(1990) 51 Cal.3d 1179       | 37, 40, 102   |
| <i>People v. Gutierrez</i><br>(2002) 28 Cal.4th 1083     | 117           |
| <i>People v. Haskett</i><br>(1982) 30 Cal.3d 841         | 56            |
| <i>People v. Hightower</i><br>(1996) 41 Cal.App.4th 1108 | 135           |
| <i>People v. Hill</i><br>(1992) 3 Cal.4th 959            | 80            |
| <i>People v. Hillhouse</i><br>(2002) 27 Cal.4th 469      | 135           |
| <i>People v. Holt</i><br>(1997) 15 Cal.4th 619           | 126, 140, 141 |
| <i>People v. Howse</i><br>(2001) 85 Cal.App.4th 1380     | 71            |
| <i>People v. Hudson</i><br>(1934) 137 Cal.App.729        | 67            |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

|   | Page     |
|---|----------|
| <i>People v. Hughes</i><br>(2002) 27 Cal.4th 287  | 134, 141 |
| <i>People v. Jackson</i><br>(1973) 10 Cal.3d 265  | 42       |
| <i>People v. Jenkins</i><br>(2000) 22 Cal.4th 900 | 73       |
| <i>People v. Jenkins</i><br>(2000) 22 Cal.4th 900 | 118, 138 |
| <i>People v. Kipp</i><br>(2001) 26 CA.4th 1100    | 134      |
| <i>People v. Koontz</i><br>(2002) 27 Cal.4th 1041 | 144      |
| <i>People v. Marquez</i><br>(1992) 1 Cal.4th 553  | 132      |
| <i>People v. Marsden</i><br>(1970) 2 Cal.3d 118   | 5        |
| <i>People v. Marshall</i><br>(1990) 50 Cal.3d 907 | 98       |
| <i>People v. Medina</i><br>(1990) 51 Cal.3d 870   | 120      |
| <i>People v. Millwee</i><br>(1998) 18 Cal.4th 96  | 94       |
| <i>People v. Montiel</i><br>(1993) 5 Cal.4th 877  | 139      |



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

|   | Page      |
|---|-----------|
| <i>People v. Neuffer</i><br>(1994) 30 Cal.App.4th 244 | 118       |
| <i>People v. Osband</i><br>(1996) 13 Cal.4th 622      | 129       |
| <i>People v. Padilla</i><br>(1995) 11 Cal.4th 891     | 56, 67    |
| <i>People v. Price</i><br>(1991) 1 Cal.4th 324        | 66, 98    |
| <i>People v. Proctor</i><br>(1992) 4 Cal.4th 499      | 122       |
| <i>People v. Riel</i><br>(2000) 22 Cal.4th 1153       | 136, 137  |
| <i>People v. Robles</i><br>(1970) 2 Cal.3d 205        | 113       |
| <i>People v. Rodrigues</i><br>(1994) 8 Cal.4th 1060   | 114       |
| <i>People v. Rodrigues</i><br>(1994) 8 Cal.4th 1060   | 130       |
| <i>People v. Romero</i><br>(1994) 8 Cal.4th 728       | 35-38, 40 |
| <i>People v. Rowland</i><br>(1992) 4 Cal.4th 238      | 115       |
| <i>People v. Samayoa</i><br>(1997) 15 Cal.4th 795     | 128, 141  |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

|  | <b>Page</b>   |
|--|---|
| <i>People v. Santamaria</i><br>(1991) 229 Cal.App.3d 269 | 117   |
| <i>People v. Seaton</i><br>(2001) 26 Cal.4th 598         | 56  |
| <i>People v. Silfa</i><br>(2001) 88 Cal.App.4th 1311     | 71  |
| <i>People v. Smith</i><br>(1993) 6 Cal.4th 684           | 132   |
| <i>People v. Steele</i><br>(2002) 27 Cal.4th 1230        | 141   |
| <i>People v. Steele</i><br>(2002) 27 Cal.4th 1230        | 139   |
| <i>People v. Taylor</i><br>(1992) 5 Cal.App.4th 1299     | 106   |
| <i>People v. Welch</i><br>(1999) 20 Cal.4th 701          | 69, 70, 74, 90, 93, 94, 96, 97, 104-106, 112, 113,<br>119, 121, 123, 124, 126-131, 135, 136, 139, 144 |
| <i>People v. Wheeler</i><br>(1978) 22 Cal.3d 258         | 97  |
| <i>People v. Woodward</i><br>(1992) 4 Cal.4th 376        | 79  |
| <i>People v. Wright</i><br>(1990) 52 Cal.3d 367          | 109   |
| <i>Richardson v. Marsh</i><br>(1987) 481 U.S. 200        | 76  |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

|   | Page              |
|---|-------------------|
| <i>Romano v. Oklahoma</i><br>(1994) 512 U.S. 1<br>129 L.Ed.2d 1       | 76                |
| <i>Smith v. Murray</i><br>(1986) 477 U.S. 527                         | 133               |
| <i>Smith v. Phillips</i><br>(1982) 455 U.S. 209                       | 76                |
| <i>Solem v. Helm</i><br>(1983) 463 U.S. 277                           | 136               |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i><br>(1984) 466 U.S. 668                | 70, 100, 101, 132 |
| <i>Thompson v. Department of Corrections</i><br>(2001) 25 Cal.4th 117 | 142               |
| <i>United States v. Agurs</i><br>(1976) 427 U.S. 97                   | 83                |
| <i>United States v. Bagley</i><br>(1985) 473 U.S. 667                 | 56, 83            |
| <i>Waller v. Georgia</i><br>(1984) 467 U.S. 39                        | 80                |
| <i>Withrow v. Larkin</i><br>(1975) 421 U.S. 35                        | 107               |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

|  | Page  |
|--|---|
| <b>Constitutional Provisions</b>   |   |
| California Constitution<br>art VI, § 10  | 122   |
| United States Constitution   |   |
| First Amendment  | 88  |
| Fifth Amendment  | 82, 88  |
| Sixth Amendment  | 82, 88, 132   |
| Eighth Amendment   | 82, 88  |
| Fourteenth Amendment   | 82, 88  |
| <br>   |   |
| <b>Statutes</b>  |   |
| 28 United States Code<br>§ 2254  | 8   |
| Evidence Code<br>§ 350<br>§ 352  | 114<br>114  |
| Penal Code<br>§ 187<br>§ 190.2, subd. (a)(3)<br>§ 190.3, factor (d)<br>§ 190.4<br>§ 243, subd. (c)<br>§ 245, subd. (a)<br>§ 496<br>§ 664<br>§ 1203.06, subd. (a)<br>§ 1368<br>§ 3604<br>§ 12021<br>§ 12022.5 | 3, 4<br>3, 4<br>119<br>118<br>4<br>4<br>4<br>3, 4<br>4<br>51, 70<br>141<br>3<br>4 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| § 12022, subd. (a)  | 4           |
| <br><b>Court Rules</b>                                    |             |
| California Rules of Court<br>Rule 60                      | 35          |
| <br><b>Other Authorities</b>                              |             |
| California Jury Instructions, Criminal<br>No. 8.85        | 129         |
| Supreme Court Standards<br>Policy 3, Standard 1-1, p. 794 | 45          |
